has been a material breach by the Company of any other provision of the Placing
Agreement;

(c) there is any adverse change in the financial condition of the Company and its
subsidiaries as a whole whether or not arising in the ordinary course of business which
in the reasonable opinion of the Placing Agent is material in the context of the Placing;
or

(d) develops, occurs, or comes into effect the imposition of any moratorium, suspension or
material restriction on trading in securities generally on the Stock Exchange occurring
due to exceptional financial circumstances or otherwise and which, in the reasonable
opinion of the Placing Agent, would prejudice materially the consummation of the
Placing or would otherwise make the Placing inadvisable or inexpedient,

then and in any such case, the Placing Agent may terminate the Placing Agreement without
liability to the Company by giving written notice to the Company.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholdings in the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately
after Completion are set out as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately after the

Completion
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %
Directors

— Yang Zhongjie 13,164,000 2.74 13,164,000 2.29
— Liu Xiaohong 3,376,000 0.70 3,376,000 0.59
— Chen Weiwu 1,770,000 0.37 1,770,000 0.31
— Min Shixiong 812,000 0.17 812,000 0.14
— Shen Qiang 1,200,000 0.25 1,200,000 0.21

ZT (A) Limited
(“ZT (A)”) (Note 1) 266,965,000 55.62 266,965,000 46.35

ZT (G) Limited
(“ZT (G)”) (Note 2) 2,664,000 0.56 2,664,000 0.46

ZT (J) Limited
(“ZT (J)”) (Note 3) 993,000 0.21 993,000 0.17

Public Shareholders
— Placees — — 96,000,000 16.67
— Other public 189,056,000 39.38 189,056,000 32.81

Total 480,000,000 100 576,000,000 100

Note:

1. ZT (A), a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (the “BVI”), is owned by 79 individual
shareholders including 12 individuals who are the directors or senior management members of the
Group or their associates as to approximately 49.04% and 67 individuals who are Independent Third
Parties including the Group’s employees as to approximately 50.96%, and none of such individual
shareholders, together with his/her respective close associates, controls one-third or more of the voting
power at the general meetings of ZT (A).

2. ZT (G), a company incorporated in BVI, which was wholly-owned by Mr. Xu Zhongguang (許忠光),